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Dear friends and customers,

I am pleased to present my new catalogue. Most of my book stock was gathered in the last 20 years and contains many rare
and seldom offered items. I hope you will find something of interest in this catalogue, otherwise I am in the position to
search any book you find difficult to obtain. Please send me your want list. I am always interested in buying books, journals
or even whole libraries on all fields of science (zoology, botany, geology, medicine, archaeology, physics etc.). Please offer
me your duplicates.

Terms of sale and delivery:
We accept orders by mail, telephone, fax or e-mail. All items are offered subject to prior sale. Please do not forget to mention
the unique item number when ordering books. Prices are in Euro. Postage, handling and bank costs are charged extra. We
are required to charge our EU customers 6% VAT (TVA, BTW) unless they possess a VAT registration number and live
outside of the Netherlands (please quote your VAT number when placing orders!). Books are sent by registered surface mail
(unless we are instructed otherwise) upon receipt of payment. Confirmed orders are reserved for 30 days. If payment is not
received within that period, we are in liberty to sell those items to other customers. If you pay by cheque we have to add €
10,- bank charges. Return policy: Books may be returned within 7 days, provided we are notified in advance and that the
books are well packed and still in good condition. Full refund.

Natural History
BENIRSCHKE, K. (ED.), 1969.

Comparative Mammalian Cytogenetics. An International Conference at Dartmouth Medical School, Hannover, New
Hampshire, 1968; xxi, 473 p., num. figs, cloth (dust jacket. Library stamps.

VZ04439 € 32,00

HSU, T.C. & K. BENIRSCHKE, 1967-1968.
An Atlas of Mammalian Chromosomes. Vols 1-7; ca. 1400 p., ca. 700 pls, 4to, vols 1-2 ringbound, remainder looseleaf in
covers as issued. Library stamps. Good copy.

VZ04240 € 125,00

PAVAN, C. ET AL. (EDS), 1964.
Mammalian Cytogenetics and Related Problems in Radiobiology. Proceedings of a Symposium held at Sao Paulo and Rio de
Janeiro, 1962; xviii, 427 p., num. figs, cloth. Library stamps.

VZ04440 € 22,00

Vertebrates (Domestic Animals)
GÜNTHER, K., 

Die topographische Myologie des Pferdes. Mit besonderer Berücksichtigung der locomotorischen Wirkung der Muskeln;
vi, 333 p., paperbound (spine worn). Waterstain on right margin (not affecting the text) of first six and last 40 pages.
Unopened copy. Scarce.

VZ05747 € 75,00

LESBRE, F.-X., 1897.
Contribution a l'éude de l'ossification du squellette des mammifères domestiques. Princepalement aux points de vue de sa
marche et de sa chronologie; 106 p., paperbound (plain covers). Unopened copy.

VZ09668 € 30,00

WILDER, B.G., 1881.
The Brain of the Cat, Felis domesticus. 1. Preliminary Account of the Gross Anatomy; 39 p., 4 lithographed pls, paperbound
(plain covers). Published in: Proc. American Phil. Soc.

VZ09680 € 20,00
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Vertebrates (General)
MÜLLER, H. (ED.), 1980.

Wirbeltierzytogenetik. Cytogénétique des vertébrés. Cytogenetics of Vertebrates; v, 80 p., num. figs, 1 portrait, paperbound.
Library stamps.

VZ11139 € 20,00

Vertebrates (Mammals)
ACKERMAN, P., 1844.

Considérations anatomico-physiologiques et historiques sur le Coïpo du Chili; 16 p., 3 (1 folded & 1 handcoloured)
lithographed pls, 4to, disbound (loose, no covers).

VZ05436 € 30,00

ACLOQUE, A., 1900.
Faune de France. Mammifères; 84 p., 209 figs, paperbound.

VZ09733 € 25,00

ADLOFF, P., 1898.
Zur Entwickelungsgeschichte des Nagetiergebisses; 64 p., 4 figs, 5 folded lithographed pls, disbound (no covers).
Published in: Jenaischen Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VZ10336 € 20,00

AILLY, A.J. D', 1851.
Over een steenachtig concrement in het gedarmte van een paard; 4 p., 1 col. lithographed pl., small folio, loose. Published in:
Bijdragen tot de Dierkunde.

VZ00796 € 20,00

ALEXANDER, G., 1901.
Über Entwicklung und Bau der Pars inferior Labyrinthi der höheren Säugethiere. Ein Beitrag zur Morphologie des
Ohrlabyrinthes; 54 p., 9 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Published in: Denkschriften der Kaiserlichen
Akademie der Wissenschaften (Wien).

VZ06998 € 40,00

ALIX, M., 1867.
Sur l'appareil locomoteur de l'Ornithorynque et de l'Échidné; 49 p., plain wrappers. Unopened copy.

VZ09607 € 20,00

ALLEN, J.A., 1898.
Revision of the Chickarees, or North American Red Squirrels (Subgenus Tamiasciurus); 50 p., printed wrappers. Published
in: Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural History.

VZ09663 € 20,00

ALLEN, J.A., 1901.
A Preliminary Study of the North American Opossums of the Genus Didelphis; 40 p., 4 pls, printed wrappers (small tears on
right margin). Published in: Bulletin of the American Museum of Natural History.

VZ09682 € 20,00

ALLMAN, G.J., 1869.
On the Characters and Affinities of Potamogale, a genus of Insectivorous Mammals; 16 p., 9 figs, 2 (1 col.) lithographed pls,
4to, disbound. The coloured plate is by J. Wolf. Published in: Transaction of the Zoological Society.

VZ00604 € 45,00

ALSTON, E.R.,  1877.

On the Rodents and Marsupials collected by the Rev. G. Brown in Duke-of-York Island, New Britain, and New Ireland; 5 p., 2
col. lithographed pls (by J. Smit), plain wrappers. Published in: Proceedings of the of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ09605 € 22,00

ALTMANN, D., 1969. 
Harnen und Koten bei Säugetieren; 104 p., 50 figs, paperbound. Die Neue Brehm-Bücherei.

VZ05848 € 20,00

ANDERSON, J., 1872.
On the Osteology and Dentition of Hylomys; 15 p., 1 pl., roy. 4to, disbound. Plate foxed. Published in: Transactions of the
Zoological Society of London.

VZ01552 € 20,00

ANONYMOUS,, 1953. 
Livre d'or international. Chiens et chats; 237 p., num. photographs, one drawing by Cocteau, 4to, hardbound (embossed
front cover). Five hundreds numbered copies were printed (this is number 115).

VZ05294 € 30,00

ANONYMOUS,, N.D. (CA. 1834).
The Zoological Magazine, or Journal of Natural History; 192 p., several figs, 7 pls, paperbound (plain covers). Title-page and
index missing. Almost entirely devoted to mammals: Giraffe, Rhinoceros, Elephants, Polar Bear, Armadillo, Porcupine,
Sea-Elephant etc. etc. But there's also a Memoir of Sir Joseph Banks.

VZ09734 € 28,00

ANONYMOUS, N.D. (CA. 1880-1900).
German manuscript atlas on the anatomy of the pelvis area of several monkeys with 14 original drawings, and 13 loose
leaves with short explanations of the drawings; The drawings are finely executed in pencil and partly coloured. They vary
from ca. 14.5 x 19 to 20 x 22 cm in size and are inserted in a red contemporary, roy. 4to (25 x 33 cm) hcloth album (extremities
somewhat rubbed, waterstain on back cover).
Anatomical parts of the following monkey species are depicted: Cercopithecus sabaeus (4x), Cebus capicinus (1x),
Chimpansee (6x), Inuus pileatus (1x), Cynocephalus hamadryas (1x), Rhesus erythraeus (1x).

VZ01278 € 680,00 Picture on our website!
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ANTHONY, R., 1907.
Études et recherches sur les Édentés tardigrades et gravigrades. I. Les coupures génériques de la famille des Bradypodidae.
II. Les attitudes et la locomotion des Paresseux; 72 p., 9 figs, 2 (1 double) pls, paperbound (printed covers). Published in:
Archives de Zoologie Expérimentale et Générale.

VZ09735 € 24,00

ASSHETON, R., 1906.
The Morphology of the Ungulate Placenta, Particularly the Development of that Organ in the Sheep, and Notes upon the
Placenta of the Elephant and Hyrax; 78 p., 13 figs, 5 (2 col.) pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. Published in: Philosophical
Transactions of the Royal Society of London.

VZ06053 € 30,00

ASSHETON, R., 1906.
The Morphology of the Ungulate Placenta, Particularly the Development of that Organ in the Sheep, and Notes upon the
Placenta of the Elephant and Hyrax; 78 p., 13 figs, 5 (2 col.) pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. The 3 plain plates with waterstain in
lower corner. Published in: Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society of London. With author's dedication to Y.
Delage.

VZ06054 € 25,00

AUDEVILLE, A. D', 1890.
Notre ennemie La Loutre; 41, [2] p., 7 figs, printed wrappers (back worn). Scarce.

VZ09601 € 60,00

AUGEE, M.L. (ED.), 1978.
Monotreme Biology. Proceedings of a symposium held in Sydney, May 1978; 257 p., num. figs & pls, paperbound.
Published in: The Australian Zoologist (special symposium issue).

VZ00565 € 36,00

AUMIGNON, M., 1872.
Campagnols et Mulots. Leurs ravages. Moyens de les détruire; viii, 100, [1] p., a few figs, 1 folded table, paperbound
(printed covers, back broken, front cover somewhat soiled). Scarce.

VZ09717 € 30,00

BÄRNER, M., 1905.
Ueber den histologischen Bau der Arterien in der Brust- und Bauchhöhle des Pferdes, mit besonderer Berücksichtigung der
Anpassung dieser Gefässe an die Umgebung etc.; 64 p., 2 figs, 3 double pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy.
Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VZ09464 € 20,00

BATS,, 1929-1986.
Collection of 11 papers and booklets on bats; Includes: Voûte, 1986. Bescherming van vleermuizen (38 p., 24 figs), S. Daan et
al., 1980. De Nederlandse vleermuizen: bestandsontwikkeling in winter en zomerkwartieren (118 p., 39 figs), and 9 smaller
papers.

VZ01679 € 25,00

BATTEN, H.M., 1920.
Habits and Characters of British Wild Animals; 346 p., 16 pls, col. frontispiece, 4to, publisher's cloth. First blank pages
browned, text somewhat foxed. Ex libris C.C. Mook.

VZ00501 € 24,00

BATTEN, H.M., 1923.
The Badger. Afield and Underground; 159 p., 11 pls, frontispiece, publisher's cloth. Three newspaper clippings from The
Times (1913-1934) on badgers pasted on blank fly-leaves.

VZ00502 € 54,00

BAUDEMENT, E., 1846.
Des mammifères placentaires et aplacentaires. Développement, Organisation, Classification; 140 p., paperbound (printed
covers). Some foxing in first and last pages. Published in: Dictionnaire Universel d'Histoire Naturelle. With author's
dedication to Adolphe Brongniart.

VZ09692 € 38,00

BEAUREGARD, H., 1877.
Contribution a l'étude du développement des organes génito-urinaires chez les mammifères; 63 p., 12 lithographed pls,
paperbound (printed covers). Thesis. Small library stamp on front cover (A. Dollfus), small, blank upper right corner cut out
of title-page.

VZ09670 € 28,00

BEAUREGARD, H., 1877.
Contribution a l'étude du développement des organes génito-urinaires chez les mammifères; 63 p., 12 lithographed pls,
paperbound (printed covers). Thesis. Unopened copy.

VZ09671 € 30,00

BEAUREGARD, H. & R. BOULART, N.D. (CA.
Recherches sur les réseaux vasculaires de la chambre postérieure de l'oeil des vertébrés; 158 p., 6 lithographed pls,
paperbound. Thesis. Unopened copy. Faint waterstain in first few pages.

VZ05802 € 25,00

BECKER, J., 1908.
Ueber Zungenpapillen. Ein Beitrag zur phylogenetischen Entwickelung der Geschmacksorgane; 82 p., 44 figs, 2 pls,
disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VZ09462 € 20,00

BEDDARD, F.E., 1887.
On the anatomy of the Sondaic Rhinoceros; 16 p., 3 figs, 5 (some partly col) lithographed pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (plain
covers). Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ09686 € 28,00
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BENEDEN, E. VAN, 1880.
Contribution a la connaissance de l'ovaire des mammifères. L'Ovaire de Vespertilo murinus et du Rhunolophus
ferrum-equinum; 76 p., 7 figs, 2 double lithographed pls, paperbound (printed covers, back reinforced with paper strip).
Front cover chipped first two pages with repaired tear. Published in: Archives de Biologie. Ex library A.F. Marion.

VZ09678 € 22,00

BENSLEY, B.A., 1903.
On the Evolution of the Australian Marsupialia. With Remarks on the Relationships of the Marsupials in General; 135 p., 3
pls., roy. 4to, paperbound (back somewhat worn). Published in: Transactions of the Linnean Society of London.

VZ09537 € 50,00

BERGMANS, W. & F.G. ROZENDAAL, 1988.
Notes on collections of fruit bats from Sulawesi and some off-lying islands (Mammalia, Megachiroptera); 74 p., 14 figs,
paperbound. Zoologische Verhandelingen 248.

VZ00567 € 20,00

BLAINVILLE, H.D. DE, 1841.
Ostéographie, ou description iconographique comparée du squelette et du système dentaire des animaux vertébrés récens et
fossiles, pour servir de base à la zoologie et à la géologie. Fascicule second. Mammifères. Primates. Genre cebus; 31 p., roy.
4to, printed wrappers. Somewhat foxed and with 2 cm tears in upper blank margin. This part includes 8 pages of book
catalalogue, and a separate half-title and title-page for the Primates section (dated 1841).
Blainville's Ostéographie is famous but quite rare. We offer several parts of the text only.

VZ09639 € 20,00

BLAINVILLE, H.D. DE, N.D. (CA. 1850).
Ostéographie, ou description iconographique comparée du squelette et du système dentaire des animaux vertébrés récens et
fossiles, pour servir de base à la zoologie et à la géologie. Mammifères. Carnassiers. Généralités; 85 p., roy. 4to, printed
wrappers. This part includes a handwritten small index of all fascicules and plates.
Blainville's Ostéographie is famous but quite rare. We offer several parts of the text only.

VZ09640 € 40,00

BLAINVILLE, H.D. DE, N.D. (CA. 1850).
Ostéographie, ou description iconographique comparée du squelette et du système dentaire des animaux vertébrés récens et
fossiles, pour servir de base à la zoologie et à la géologie. Onzième fascicule. Mammifères. Carnassiers. Genre Viverra; 100 p.,
roy. 4to, printed wrappers (front cover loose). Fist page somewhat foxed. Unopened copy.
Blainville's Ostéographie is famous but quite rare. We offer several parts of the text only.

VZ09641 € 40,00

BLAINVILLE, H.D. DE, N.D. (CA. 1850).
Ostéographie, ou description iconographique comparée du squelette et du système dentaire des animaux vertébrés récens et
fossiles, pour servir de base à la zoologie et à la géologie. Neuvième fascicule. Mammifères. Ongulogrades. Genre Hyrax; 47
p., roy. 4to, printed wrappers (spine worn). Unopened copy.
Blainville's Ostéographie is famous but quite rare. We offer several parts of the text only.

VZ09643 € 30,00

BLAINVILLE, H.D. DE, N.D. (CA. 1850).
Ostéographie, ou description iconographique comparée du squelette et du système dentaire des animaux vertébrés récens et
fossiles, pour servir de base à la zoologie et à la géologie. Neuvième fascicule. Mammifères. Tapirs. Genre Tapirus; 52 p.,
roy. 4to, printed wrappers (front cover loose). Unopened copy.
Blainville's Ostéographie is famous but quite rare. We offer several parts of the text only.

VZ09644 € 30,00

BLOCH, DR., 1909.
Présentation de portraits de deux jeunes chimpanzés, d'un jeune orang et d'un jeune gorille. Description succinte de
l'intelligence et des caractères extérieurs du Chimpanzé; 8 p., 4 pls, plain wrappers. Published in: Bulletins et Mémoires de la
Société d'Anthropologie de Paris. With author's dedication.

VZ09604 € 20,00

BOER, L.E.M. DE (ED.), 1982.
The Orang Utan. Its biology and conservation; xii, 353 p., num. figs & photographs, cloth (dust jacket). Crisp copy.

VZ00561 € 135,00

BOESSNECK, J. ET AL., 1963.
Seeberg Burgäschisee-Süd. Die Tierreste; 215 p.,42 figs, 23 pls, 4to, cloth (dust jacket). Library stamps.

VZ09844 € 35,00

BOETTICHER, H. VON, 1958.
Die Halbaffen und Koboldmakis; 15 p., 72 figs, 10 maps, paperbound. Die neue Brehm-Bücherei.

VZ05851 € 20,00

BOURBON DEL MONTE, J.-B.F., 1877.
L'Homme et les animaux. Essai de psychologie positive; x, 209 p., 2 figs, 4 pls, paperbound (partly loose, outer edge front
cover frayed).

VZ00492 € 48,00

BOUVIER, A., 1886.
Les Animaux de la France. Vertébrés. 1re Partie. Mammifères; 99 p., paperbound. With author's dedication.

VZ09729 € 20,00

BOUVIER, A., 1886.
Les Animaux de la France. Vertébrés. 1re Partie. Mammifères; 99 p., contemporary hcloth. With author's dedication.

VZ09730 € 30,00

BOUVIER, A., 1891 (3RD ED.?).
Les mammifères de la France. Étude générale de toutes nos espèces considérées au point de vue utilitaire; lii, 568 p., 266 figs,
paperbound (back broken, covers chipped). Unopened copy.

VZ09731 € 65,00
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BOUVIER, A., 1891 (3RD ED.?).
Les mammifères de la France. Étude générale de toutes nos espèces considérées au point de vue utilitaire; lii, 568 p., 266 figs,
paperbound (partly loose, covers brittle and chipped). With author´s dedication to A. Dolfus.

VZ09732 € 50,00

BOUVIER, A. / M. MAUDUYT, 1886 (2ND ED.).
Les mammifères de la France. Étude générale de toutes nos espèces considérées au point de vue utilitaire; 128 p.,
contemporary hcalf. Bound in are: Two 18th or early 19th century plates of dogs (Chien-Mulet) and a very interesting and
rare separately published paper by M. Mauduyt, 1851. Du Loup et de ses races ou variétés. 10 p., 3 folded lithographed
plates.

VZ06126 € 100,00

BOUVIER, J.-B.M.H., 1879.
Contributions a l'étude de l'ostéologie comparée du Chimpanzé; 27 p., 1 folded table, roy. 4to, plain wrappers. Thesis. Scarce.

VZ09546 € 28,00

BOVERO, A., 1910.
Annotazioni sull'anatomia del palato duro; 64 p., 1 folded plate, roy. 4to, plain wrappers. Unopened copy. Published in:
Memorie della Reale Accademia delle Scienze di Torino.

VZ09527 € 24,00

BOVERO, A. & U. CALAMIDA, 1903.
Canali venosi emissari temporali squamosi e petrosquamosi. Ricerche morphologiche; 102 p., 1 folded plate, roy. 4to,
paperbound (plain covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Memorie della Reale Accademia delle Scienze di Torino. Two
plates are called for, but only one (folded) plate was published.

VZ09541 € 35,00

BRANDER, A.A. DUNBAR, 1927.
Wild Animals in Central India; xv, 296 p., ca. 14 pls, frontispiece, publisher's cloth. Some small tears in pages.

VZ00488 € 65,00

BRANDT, J.F., 1836
Über den Bau der sogenannten Moschudrüsen (Afterdrüsen) des Wychuchol (Sorex moschatus Pall., Desmania Güldenst.,
Mygale moschata Cuv.); 20 p., 1 lithographed plate, 4to, contemporary marble-paper covered boards. Published in: Acta
Acad. N. Cur.

VZ09563 € 35,00

BREHM, A.F., 1886 (2ND ED.).
Brehms Thierleben. Allgemeine Kunde des Thierreichs. Erste Abtheilung - Säugethiere; 3 vols. xxxviii, 2090 p., 451 figs, 55
col. lithographed pls, hcalf (spine somewhat rubbed). Library stamps on verso front covers, half-titles & title-pages. Nice
copy of this German classic with beautiful coloured lithographs.

VZ01662 € 120,00

BREHM, A.F., 1912 (4TH ED.).
Brehms Thierleben. Allgemeine Kunde des Thierreichs. Säugethiere; 4 vols. lxxviii, 2665 p., 268 figs, 189 (85 col.) pls, hcalf
(spine slightly rubbed). Ex libris and library stamps on verso front covers & title-pages.

VZ01665 € 68,00

BROOKE, V., 1878.
On a new Species of Gazelle from Western Africa; 2 p., 1 lithographed plate, disbound (no covers). Published in:
Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ09369 € 20,00

BUFFON, G.L. DE & DAUBENTON, 1766-1785.
Histoire Naturelle Générale et Particuliere avec la Description du Cabinet du Roi. Quadrupèdes; Vols 1-15 + supplements 1-6;
[62], xlviii, 4503 p., 743 (6 folding) pls, 4 (1 double, 1 folding) maps, portrait, 4to (24.5 x 29.5 cm), contemporary paper-covered
boards (spines and extremeties worn). Uncut copy.
The complete mammal section (+ preliminary volumes) of the scarce Schneider (Amsterdam) edition (in French, not in Dutch
as is often the case). A good sound and uncut set.

VZ08754 € 2400,00

CADIOT, P.-J. & F. BRETON, 1905 (2ND ED.).
Médecine canine; x, 307, 24 p., 51 figs, publisher's cloth.

VZ05291 € 30,00

CALDWELL, W.H., 1887.
The embryology of Monotremata and Marsupialia. Part I [all published]; 24 p., 3 chromolithographic plates, 4to., plain
wrappers. Unopened copy. Published in: Philosophical Transactions.

VZ05228 € 25,00

CALDWELL, W.H., 1887.
The embryology of Monotremata and Marsupialia. Part I [all published]; 24 p., 3 chromolithographic plates, 4to., printed
wrappers. Published in: Philosophical Transactions. Ex library A.F. Marion.

VZ09586 € 25,00

CAMERANO, L., 1901.
Ricerche intorno alle renne delle isole Spitzberghe; 84 p., 3 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. Published in: Memorie della R. Accad.
delle Scienze di Torino.

VZ05204 € 35,00

CAMERANO, L., 1904.
Ricerche intorno alla Talpa romana Orfield Thomas e ad altre forme di talpe Europee; 47 p., 1 double-page plate, roy. 4to,
plain wrappers. Unopened copy. Published in: Memorie della Reale Accademia delle Scienze di Torino.

VZ09532 € 25,00

CANTONI, E. & H. GADEAU DE KERVILLE, 1882.
Liste générale des Mammifères sujets a l'albinisme; 60 p., paperbound. With author's dedication. Library stamps.

VZ06130 € 22,00
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CARMALT, C. ET AL., 1913.
Studies in Cancer and Allied Subjects. Volume 4. Contributions to the Anatomy and Development of the Salivary Glands in
the Mammalia; v, 364 p., 100 (some col.) pls, roy. 4to, hcloth. This copy has the bookplate of W.C. Osman Hill.

VZ09528 € 28,00

CHAPMAN, H.C., N.D. (CA. 1880). 
The Placenta and Generative Apparatus of the Elephant; 11 p., 3 lithographed pls, small folio, disbound (no covers).
Published in: Journ. Acad. Nat. Sci. Philad.

VZ09757 € 22,00

CHATIN, J., 1873.
Recherches pour servir à l'histoire anatomique des glandes odorantes des Mammifères (Carnassiers et Rongeurs) / Études
sur le développement de l'ovule et de la graine dans les Scrofularinées, les Solanacées, les Borraginées et les Labiées; [6],
135, 103 p., 9, 8 pls, paperbound (partly loose, front cover loose and damaged). Thesis.

VZ00563 € 30,00

CHATIN, J., 1873.
Recherches pour servir à l'histoire anatomique des glandes odorantes des Mammifères (Carnassiers et Rongeurs) / Études
sur le développement de l'ovule et de la graine dans les Scrofularinées, les Solanacées, les Borraginées et les Labiées; [6],
135, 103 p., 9, 8 pls, paperbound (back broken). Thesis.

VZ09578 € 30,00

CHIARELLI, B., 1968.
Taxonomy and Phylogeny of Old World Primates with References to the Origin of Man; xi, 323 p.,num. figs, 23 pls, cloth.
Library stamps and markings.

VZ09849 € 20,00

CHIVERS, D.J. & K.A. JOYSEY (EDS), 1978.
Recent Advances in Primatology. Volume Three. Evolution; xviii, 509 p., num. figs, 4to, hardbound (dust jacket). 

VZ00568 € 60,00

CLASEN, F., 1895.
Die Muskeln und Nerven des proximalen Abschnittes der vorderen Extremität der Katze; 35 p., 4 lithographed pls, roy. 4to,
plain wrappers. Unopened copy. Published in: Nova Acta der Ksl. Leop.-Carol.-Deutschen Akademie der Naturforscher.

VZ09544 € 20,00

CLASEN, F., 1897.
Die Muskeln und Nerven des proximalen Abschnittes der vorderen Extremität des Kaninchens; 24 p., 4 lithographed pls,
roy. 4to, plain wrappers. Published in: Nova Acta der Ksl. Leop.-Carol.-Deutschen Akademie der Naturforscher.

VZ05213 € 20,00

CLASEN, F., 1897.
Die Muskeln und Nerven des proximalen Abschnittes der vorderen Extremität des Kaninchens; 27 p., 4 lithographed pls,
roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Published in: Nova Acta Leopoldina. Good copy with nice clean plates.

VZ09396 € 20,00

CLELAND, J., 1862.
On the Relations of the Vomer, Ethmoid, and Intermaxillary Bones; 23 p., 2 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, plain wrappers. Plates
foxed. Author's dedication. Published in: Philosophical Transactions.

VZ05224 € 20,00

COOLIDGE, H.J., 1929.
A Revision of the Genus Gorilla; 91 p., 21 pls, 2 maps, roy. 4to, paperbound. Tape mark across front cover, and previous
owner's stamp on top right corner of front cover. Published in: Memoirs of the Museum of Comparative Zoology,
Cambridge.

VZ04866 € 110,00

COOPER, J.G., N.D. (CA. 1860).
Report upon the Mammals Collected on the Survey; 66 p., 5 pls, 4to, disbound (tape marks). One plate browned. From: US
Pacific Railroad Expeditions and Surveys.

VZ00491 € 36,00

CORBET, G.B. & J.E. HILL, 1986 (2ND ED.).
A World List of Mammalian Species; [8], 254 p., hardbound. Crisp copy, as new.

VZ00559 € 30,00

CORNALIA, E., 1865.
Descrizione di una nuova specie del genere: Felis. Felis jacobita (Corn.); 9 p., 1 lithographed plate, roy. 4to, printed
wrappers. Somewhat foxed. Published in: Memorie della Societa Italiana di Scienze Naturali.

VZ09543 € 22,00

COUES, E., 1875.
Abstracts of Results of a Study of the Genera Geomys and Thomomys: With Addenda on the Osteology of Geomyidae, and
on the Habits of Geomys Tuza; [4], 75 p., 1 full page figure, 4to, paperbound (printed covers). First few pages with marginal
waterstain. From: Report of J. W. Powell"s Exploration of the Colorado River.

VZ09556 € 30,00

COUES, E. & H.C. YARROW, 1875.
Report upon the Collections of Mammals Made in Portions of Nevada, Utah, California, Colorado, New Mexico, and
Arizona, During the Years 1871, 1872, 1873, and 1874; 95 p., roy. 4to, paperbound (plain covers).

VZ05238 € 40,00

COUPLET, J., 1931 (11TH ED.).
Le chien de garde, de défense et de police. Manuel pratique et complet d'élevage et de dressage; 333 p., num. figs &
photographs, paperbound.

VZ05302 € 20,00
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CRUZ LIMA, E. DA, 1945.
Mammals of Amazonia. Volume I. General Introduction and Primates; [4], 274 p., 42 col. pls, small folio, hcloth (original front
cover bound in). Ex library A.M. Husson. The beautiful plates were painted by the author. All published. Only 975 copies
were printed of the regular English edition (+ an additional 25 copies of the special edition).

VZ00569 € 240,00

CUVIER, G., 1804.
Observations sur l'ostéologie des Paresseux; 27 p., 4 engraved pls, 4to, disbound. Published in: Annales du Muséum
d'Histoire Naturelle (Paris). Scarce and interesting paper by this famous French anatomist.

VZ00570 € 75,00

CUVIER, G., 1804.
Observations sur l'ostéologie des Paresseux; 27 p., 4 engraved pls, 4to, wrappers. Published in: Annales du Muséum
d'Histoire Naturelle (Paris).Scarce and interesting paper by this famous French anatomist.

VZ06936 € 75,00

CUVIER, G., 1804.
Description ostéologique et comparative du Daman. Hyrax Capensis; 12 p., 2 engraved pls, 4to, disbound. Paperclip mark on
left top corner first page. Published in: Annales du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle (Paris). Scarce and interesting paper by this
famous French anatomist.

VZ06973 € 45,00

CUVIER, G. & E. GRIFFITH, 1827.
The Animal Kingdom arranged in Conformity with its Organization. With additional descriptions of all the species hitherto
named, and of many not before noticed, by Edward Griffith and others. Volume V. Synopsis of the species of the class
Mammalia, as arranged with reference to their organization; 391, [1] p., full contemporary calf (worn, spine damaged/partly
loose).

VZ09696 € 48,00

DANDELOT, P., 1968.
Preliminary Identification Manual for African Mammals. 24. Primates: Anthropoidea; 80 p., several figs, 4to, spiralbound.
Added are parts 29 & 30 (Primates: Prosimii & Tubulidentata and Pholidota) (10 & 8 p.).

VZ09617 € 20,00

DANFORD, C.G. _ E.R. ALSTON, 1880.
On the Mammals of Asia Minor. Part II; 15 p., 7 figs, 1 col. lithographed plate by J. Smit, wrappers (plain covers). Published
in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ09675 € 22,00

DASTRE, A., 1876.
Recherches sur l'allantoïde et le chorion chez les mammifères / Recherches sur les corps biréfrigents de l'oeuf des ovipares;
ii, 140 p., 4 pls, contemporary red hcalf calf, spine gilt. Small stamp of previous owner (Emile Blanchard) on title-page,
atractively bound copy.

VZ00500 € 60,00

DASTRE, A., 1876.
Recherches sur l'Allantoïde et le chorion de quelques mammifères. Des corps birèfringeents de d'oeuf des ovipares; 140 p., 4
pls, paperbound (printed covers). Thesis.

VZ09577 € 30,00

DEMBOWSKI, J., 1956 (2ND ED.).
Psychologie der Affen; (4), 260 p., 63 figs, publisher's cloth. Good copy.

VZ06934 € 20,00

DENIKER, J., 1886.
Recherches Anatomiques et Embryologiques sur les Singes Anthropoïdes; [4], 266 p., several figs, 9 pls, paperbound.
Thesis. Waterstain in bottom right corner of plates. Unopened copy.

VZ05136 € 60,00

DENIKER, J., 1886.
Recherches Anatomiques et Embryologiques sur les Singes Anthropoïdes; [4], 266 p., several figs, 9 pls, paperbound (spine
reinforced with paper strip). Thesis. A few plates with some foxing. Unopened copy.

VZ05746 € 60,00

DEPENDORF, DR., 1907.
Zur Frage der sogenannten Konkreszenztheorie; 28 p., 19 figs, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in:
Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VZ09461 € 20,00

DESMAREST, A.G., 1822.
Mémoire sur un nouveau genre de Mammifères de l'ordre des Rongeurs nommé Capromys; 18 p., 1 lithographed plate, 4to,
plain wrappers. Waterstained and plate foxed. Published in: Mémoires Société d'Histoire Naturelle de Paris.

VZ09539 € 22,00

DEVEZ, G., 1903.
Recherches d'anatomie comparée sur le coeur des Vertébrés, en particulier des Monotrèmes et des Marsupiaux; 174 p., 24
figs, 4 pls, paperbound (printed covers). Plates with faint marginal waterstain. Thesis.

VZ09580 € 30,00

DÖDERLEIN, L., 1927.
Die Abwürfe des zahmen Edelhirsches ''Hans''; 28 p., 1 fig., 2 pls, 4to, paperbound. The plates depict a complete series (from
1863 to 1880) of antlers.

VZ00573 € 20,00

DOLLO, L., 1899.
Les ancêtres des Marsupiaux étaient-ils arboricoles?; 18 p., 2 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, printed wrappers. Published in:
Trav. Stat. zool. Wimereux.

VZ09553 € 22,00
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DOLLO, L., 1899.
Les ancêtres des Marsupiaux étaient-ils arboricoles?; 18 p., 2 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, printed wrappers. A few short
marginal tears. Published in: Trav. Stat. zool. Wimereux.

VZ09554 € 20,00

DUGMORE, A.A. RADCLYFFE, 1913.
The Romance of the Newfoundland Caribou. An Intimate Account of the Life of the Reindeer of North America; viii, 191 p.,
39 figs, 73 pls, col. frontispiece, 2 (1 folded) maps, 4to, decorated publisher's cloth. Previous owner's name on first blank
fly-leaf, some very slight foxing in first few pages, otherwise a nice copy.

VZ00490 € 105,00

DUGMORE, A.R., 1928.
African Jungle Life; 246 pp. 8 col. pls by the author, decorated cloth (dust jacket). Good copy complete with the scarce dust
jacket (outer ends spine of dust jacket worn). Stories of African big game and how the animals live in the wild: elephant, lion,
leopard, buffalo, giraffe.

VZ00154 € 45,00

DUVERNOY, G., 1833.
Description d'un Macrocélide d'Alger; 20 p., 2 pls, 4to, contemporary plain wrappers. Plates slightly foxed and very small
stain in top right corner.

VZ00763 € 34,00

DUVERNOY, G., 1833.
Description d'un Macrocélide d'Alger; 20 p., 2 pls, 4to, contemporary plain wrappers. Some foxing in plate and text.

VZ05801 € 30,00

DUVERNOY, G.L., 1835-1838.
Fragmens d'histoire naturelle systématique et physiologique sur les musaraignes / Supplément au Mémoire sur les
Musaraignes / Notice critique sur les espèces de grands chats nommées, par Hermann, Felis chalybeata et guttata; 36, 7, 12
p., 3 pls, 4to, paperbound (plain covers). Old library stamp of J. Léon Soubeiran.

VZ05199 € 90,00

DUVERNOY, G.L., 1835-1838.
Fragmens d'histoire naturelle systématique et physiologique sur les musaraignes / Supplément au Mémoire sur les
Musaraignes; 36, 7 p., 3 pls, 4to, disbound (no covers). Plates loose.

VZ09614 € 58,00

DUVERNOY, G.L., 1838.
Supplément au Mémoire sur les Musaraignes; 7 p., 4to, plain wrappers.

VZ09615 € 20,00

DUVERNOY, G.L., 1846.
Sur les dents des Musaraignes, considérées dans leur composition et leur structure intime, leurs rapports avec les
machoires, leur développement et leur succession; 100 p., 4 handcoloured pls, 4to, paperbound (plain covers). Unopened
copy.

VZ05198 € 100,00

DUVERNOY, G.L., 1846.
Sur les dents des Musaraignes, considérées dans leur composition et leur structure intime, leurs rapports avec les
machoires, leur développement et leur succession; 100 p., 4 handcoloured pls, 4to, paperbound (covers missing, title-page
soiled, some slight foxing). Unopened copy.

VZ05766 € 60,00

EGGELING, H., 1904.
Zur Morphologie der Augenlider der Säuger; 76 p., 42 figs, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische
Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VZ09460 € 20,00

EISENBERG, J.F., 1981.
The Mammalian Radiations. An Analysis of Trends in Evolution, Adaptation, and Behavior; xx, 610 p., 157 figs, cloth. Fine
copy.

VZ05844 € 24,00

EISENTRAUT, M., 1963.
Die Wirbeltiere des Kamerungebirges; 353 p., 52 figs, cloth. Scarce.

VZ09870 € 55,00

ELLERMAN, J.R. ET AL., 1953.
Southern African Mammals 1758 to 1951: A Reclassification; iv, 363 p., 3 (2 folding) maps, publisher's cloth. Ex library Dr.
K.H. Voous. With a loose small card from Dr. T.C.S. Morrison-Scott (one of the authors) to Lt. Col. C.C. Geertsema. Good
copy.

VZ03527 € 38,00

ELLERMAN, J.R. & T.C.S. MORRISON-SCOTT, 1955.
Supplement to Chasen (1940) A Handlist of Malaysian Mammals. Containing a generic synonymy and a complete index; 66
p., cloth.

VZ09693 € 22,00

EMERY, C., 1883.
Ricerche embryologiche sul regne dei Mammiferi; 10 p., 1 lithographed plate, 4to, disbound (no covers). Published in: Atti
dei Lincei

VZ09581 € 20,00

ERCOLANI, G., 1883.
Nuove ricerche di anatomia normale e patalogica sulla placenta dei Memmaiferi e della Donna. Lettere tre dirette dal Prof.
Giambattista Ercolani al chiarissimo signore Prof. Alberto Kölliker; 78 p., 3 double, lithographed pls, roy. 4to, paperbound
(printed covers).

VZ09583 € 60,00
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EYKMAN, C., 1937.
De Nederlandsche Zoogdieren. Deel I. Insecteneters en knaagdieren (Insectivora et Rodentia). Deel II. Vleermuizen,
roofdieren en hoefdieren (Chiroptera, Carnivora et Ungulata); 195 p., 103 figs & photographs, 4to, hcloth. Small library stamp
on title-page.

VZ00557 € 48,00

FÉNIS, F. DE, 1919.
Le Membre Pelvien des Chiroptères. Ses caractères d' adaptation à la suspension; 142 p., 17 figs, paperbound (printed
covers). Thesis.

VZ09574 € 35,00

FERNANDEZ, M., 1909.
Beiträge zur Embryologie der Gürteltiere. 1. Zur Keimblätterinversion und spezifischen Polyembryonie der Mulita. (Tatusia
hybrida Desm.); 33 p., 3 figs, 4 (1 folded) pls, printed wrappers. Published in: Morphologischen Jahrbuch. With author's
dedication to Prof. Y. Delage.

VZ09662 € 20,00

FLOWER, W.H., 1880.
On the Bush-Dog (Icticyon venaticus, Lund); 7 p., 7 figs, 1 col. lithographed plate by J. Smit, wrappers (plain covers).
Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ09676 € 22,00

FONTAINE, A. DE LA, 1889.
Faune du Pays de Luxembourg. Indication méthodique des animaux vertébrés observés dans le Pays de Luxembourg.
Première Partie. Mammifères; 114 p., paperbound (plain covers). Published in: Soc. Sc. N. Luxembourg.

VZ06136 € 30,00

FORBES, H.O., 1894.
A Handbook of Primates. Vol. 2 (of 2); xiv, [1], 296 p., 7 col. lithographed pls, 8 folded maps, publisher's hcloth (outer ends
rubbed). Endpapers missing.

VZ09725 € 32,00

FORBES W.A., 1881.
On the Male Generative Organs of the Sumatran Rhinoceros (Ceratorhinus sumatrensis); 3 p., 1 lithographed plate, roy. 4to,
plain wrappers. Marginal waterstain on plate. Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ09535 € 20,00

FORBES W.A. / M. WATSON, 1881.
On the Male Generative Organs of the Sumatran Rhinoceros (Ceratorhinus sumatrensis) / On the Anatomy of the Female
Organs of the Proboscidea; 3, 20 p., 1, 2 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (printed covers). Published in: Transactions of the
Zoological Society of London. Crisp copy.

VZ06052 € 35,00

FORSYTH, C.I., 1897.
On the Malagasy Rodent Genus Brachyuromys, and on the Mutual Relations of some Groups of the Muridae
(hesperomyinae, Microtinae, Murinae, and ''Spalacidae'') with each other and with the Malagasy Nesomyinae; 26 p., 4
lithographed pls, plain wrappers. Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ09548 € 22,00

FRASER, A., 1882.
On the Development of the Ossicula auditus in the Higher Mammalia; 27 p., 5 lithographed pls, roy.4to, paperbound (printed
covers, front cover loose).

VZ09683 € 20,00

FRECHKOP, S., 1937-1949.
Collection of 5 papers on mammals: Genre Bubalis, Structure des Cétacés, Le fémur des Phocidae, Étude systématique et
zoogéographique des Dasypodidés, etc; 177 p., num. figs & pls (1 col.), disbound.

VZ00614 € 24,00

FÜRBRINGER, M., 1904.
Zur Frage der Abstammung der Säugetiere. Teil 1-2 (complete); 113 p., new hcloth (original printed covers bound in).

VZ01551 € 75,00

GADEAU DE KERVILLE, H., 1890-1922.
Four papers: Note sur la présence de la Genette Vulgaire dans le déartement de l'Eure / Note sur la présence a l'état sauvage,
dans la Seine-Inférieure, d'un Paradoxurus hermaphrodytus, Carnivore sud-asiatique que j'ai mentioné par erreur sous le nom
de ''Genette vulgaire'', dans le quatrième fascicule de ma Faune de la Normandie / Observations relatives a des Mammifères
s'accouplant avec des Oiseaux / Liste des Mammifères observés en Normandie a l'état fossile, sauvage et domestique; 2, 4,
20, 22 p., wrappers (printed covers). One paper with author's dedication to Louis Müller.

VZ09724 € 22,00

GALTIER, E., 1887.
Des Rongeurs et de leurs produits en général et du Castoréum en particulier; 38 p., 4to, paperbound (plain covers). Thesis
(École de Pharmacie de Montepellier). Library stamp of Dr. Louis Planchon (Montpellier). Scarce.

VZ09542 € 35,00

GALTON, J.C., N.D. (CA. 1868).
The Muscles of the Fore and Hind Limbs in Dasypus sexcintus; 43 p., 1 lithographed plate, roy. 4to, plain wrappers. Plate
waterstained. Published in: The Transactions of the Linnean Society of London.

VZ09566 € 22,00

GARROD, A.H., 1878.
On the Brain of the Sumatran Rhinoceros (Ceratorhinus sumatrensis); 3 p., 1 lithographed plate, roy. 4to, plain wrappers.
Published in the Transactions of the Zoological Society.

VZ05223 € 20,00
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GEORGE, H., 1875.
Monographie Anatomique Des Mammiferes Du Genre Daman; 260 p., 7 lithographed anatomical pls, paperbound. Thesis.
Some plates somewhat foxed or soiled.

VZ05759 € 30,00

GEORGE, M., N.D. (CA. 1870).
Études zoologiques sur les Hémiones et quelques autres espèces chevalines; 44 p., 4 lithographed pls, paperbound (plain
covers). Published in: Bibliothèque de l'École des Hautes Études. Sciences Naturelles.

VZ09666 € 28,00

GÉRARD, C., 1871.
Essai d'une Faune Historique des Mammifères Sauvages de l'Alsace; xii, 422 p., paperbound (plain covers). With blank
stamp on title-page. Unopened copy. Scarce.

VZ05755 € 68,00

GERHARDT, U., 1904.
Morphologische und biologische Studien über die Kopulationsorgane der Säugetiere; 76 p., 3 figs, 1 folded plate, disbound
(no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VZ09459 € 22,00

GERHARDT, U., 1905.
Studien über den Geschlechtsapparat der weiblichen Säugetiere. I. Die Ueberleitung des Eies in die Tuben; 64 p., 33 figs,
disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VZ09458 € 20,00

GERVAIS, P., 1877-1878.
Ostéographie des Monotrèmes vivants et fossiles comprenant la description et l'iconographie du squelette et du systaime
dentaire de ces animaux ainsi que des documents relatifs a leur histoire naturelle. Chapitre deuxième. Les échnidés de la
Nouvelle-Guinée, Echidna (Acanthoglossus) bruijnii et Echidna (Tachyglossus) lawesii; 16 p., 4 (1 col.) pls, text roy. 4to,
atlas folio, loose in original printed wrappers.

VZ00601 € 150,00 Picture on our website!

GERVAIS, P., N.D. (CA. 1860?).
Documents zoologiques pour servir a la monographie des Chéiroptères Sud-Américains; 20 p., 4to., disbound (no covers).
Published in: Mémoires de l'Association des Sciences et des Lettres de Montpellier.

VZ09587 € 20,00

GERVAIS, P., N.D. (CA. 1860?).
Documents zoologiques pour servir a la monographie des Chéiroptères Sud-Américains; 20 p., 4to., plain wrappers.
Published in: Mémoires de l'Association des Sciences et des Lettres de Montpellier. With author's dedication to Prof.
Brongniart.

VZ09593 € 25,00

GERVAIS, P., N.D. (CA. 1869).
Mémoire sur les formes cérébrales propres aux Marsupiaux; 23 p., 2 pls, roy. 4to, modern hcloth, with red label on front
cover. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Museum (Paris).

VZ00494 € 45,00

GERVAIS, P., N.D. (CA. 1869).
Mémoire sur les formes cérébrales propres aux Édentés vivants et fossiles, précédé de remarques sur quelques points de la
structure anatomique de ces animaux et sur leur classification; 56 p., 5 pls, roy. 4to, modern hcloth. Published in: Nouvelles
Archives du Museum (Paris).

VZ00495 € 75,00

GERVAIS, P., N.D. (CA. 1869).
Mémoire sur les formes cérébrales propres aux Marsupiaux; 23 p., 2 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (covers missing). Published in:
Nouvelles Archives du Museum (Paris).

VZ05752 € 28,00

GIEBEL, C.G., 1859 (2ND ED.).
Die Säugethiere in zoologischer, anatomischer und palæontologischer Beziehung. Umfassend dargestellt; First volume (of
two). xvi, 560 p., paperbound (printed covers, back broken).

VZ09700 € 35,00

GILIBERT, J.E., 1805.
Abrégé du système de la nature de Linné. Histoire des mamaires ou des quadrupèdes et cétacées. Contenant, I.° la
traduction libre du texte de Linné et Gmelin, 2.° l'Extrait des observations de Buffon, Brisson, Pallas, et autres célèbres
zoologistes, 3.° l'Anatomie comparée des principales espèces, le tout relatif aux Quadrupèdes et aux Cétacées les plus
curieux et les plus utiles; xiv, 497 p., 27 (of 28) pls, modern dark green hcalf. Portrait and first plate missing. Soulsby, p. 140.
Scarce.

VZ00638 € 250,00 Picture on our website!

GILLOT, X.,
Les Mammifères du Département de Saone-et-Loire; 106 p., paperbound (printed covers). Covers with waterstain.

VZ06137 € 28,00

GLATSTON, A.R. (ED.), 1989.
Red Panda Biology; xiv, 187 p., 58 (3 col.) figs & photographs, paperbound. New copy.

VZ00566 € 34,00

GOELDI, E.A. & G. HAGMAN, 1904.
Prodromo de um Catalogo critico, commentado da collecçao de Mammiferos no Museo de Pará; 85 p., 6 (2 double) pls, plain
wrappers. One plate bound upside-down. Scarce.

VZ09602 € 30,00
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GRAY, J.E., 1865.
Notice of an Apparently Undescribed Species of American Porcupine; 2 p., 1 col. lithograohed plate, disbound (loose).
Library stamp and annotations (ex library L.D. Brongersma). Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ00884 € 20,00

GRAY, J.E., 1869.
Catalogue of Carnivorous, Pachydermatous, and Edentate Mammalia in the British Museum; vii, 398 p., 47 figs, cloth (spine
detached). Library stamps & markings.

VZ09518 € 32,00

GRAY, J.E., 1869.
Catalogue of Carnivorous, Pachydermatous, and Edentate Mammalia in the British Museum; vii, 398 p., 47 figs, cloth (spine
missing). Library stamps & markings.

VZ09519 € 30,00

GRAY, J.E., 1869.
Catalogue of Carnivorous, Pachydermatous, and Edentate Mammalia in the British Museum; vii, 398 p., 47 figs,
contemporary hcalf (somewhat worn, boards detached). Library stamps & markings.

VZ09520 € 30,00

GRAY, J.E., 1869.
Catalogue of Carnivorous, Pachydermatous, and Edentate Mammalia in the British Museum; vii, 398 p., 47 figs, cloth (upper
end of spine missing). Title-page missing. Library stamps & markings.

VZ09521 € 25,00

GREVÉ, C., 1898.
Die geographische Verbreitung der jetzt lebenden Perissodactyla, Lamnungia und Artiodactyla non ruminantia; 89 p., 5 (4
double-paged) col. distribution maps, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Nova Acta Leopoldina.
Good copy with nice clean plates.

VZ09400 € 35,00

GREVÉ, C., 1898.
Die geographische Verbreitung der jetzt lebenden Perissodactyla, Lamnungia und Artiodactyla non ruminantia; 89 p., 5 (4
double-paged) col. distribution maps, roy. 4to, paperbound (plain covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Nova Acta
Leopoldina. Good copy with nice clean plates.

VZ09591 € 35,00

GRIFFITHS, M., 1978.
The Biology of the Monotremes; 367 p., 121 figs & photographs, cloth (dust jacket & plastic cover). Ex libris, library stamps,
number pasted on spine dust jacket). Scarce.

VZ02529 € 60,00

GUÉRARD, G., 1912.
Recherches microscopiques et physiologiques sur l'ivoire ets ses formes secondaires; 76 p., 10 figs on 5 pls, paperbound
(printed covers). Thesis.

VZ09575 € 30,00

GUÉRARD, G., 1912.
Recherches microscopiques et physiologiques sur l'ivoire ets ses formes secondaires; 76 p., 10 figs on 5 pls, paperbound
(printed covers). Back broken. Thesis.

VZ09576 € 22,00

GÜNTHER, A., 1876.
Report on some of the Additions to the Collection of Mammalia in the British Museum; 18 p., 9 figs, 6 col. lithographed pls,
contemporary plain wrappers. Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London. Plates made by Keulemans,
Berjeau and Mintern.

VZ00615 € 30,00

GÜNTHER, A., 1876.
Report of the Additions to the Collection of Mammalia in the British Museum; 18 p., 6 col. lithographed pls, wrappers (plain
covers). Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London. Plates made by Keulemans, Berjeau and Mintern.

VZ09746 € 30,00

HALLER, B., 1909.
Die phyletische Stellung der Grosshirnrinde der Insektivoren; 20 p., 5 figs, 1 double plate, disbound (no covers). Unopened
copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VZ09463 € 20,00

HARRISON, J., 1964 (REPRINT 1973).
Histoire Naturelle de la France. 2e Partie. Mammifères; 22, [1], 359 p., 148 figs paperbound (back broken, covers chipped,
spine missing). Needs rebinding.

VZ09716 € 20,00

HARTL, G.B. & J. MARKOWSKI (EDS), 1993.
Ecological Genetics in Mammals; 195 p., num. figs, paperbound. Suppl. Acta Theriologica. Library stamp.

VZ01649 € 20,00

HARVEY, R.J., 1876.
On the Intertubular Tissue of the Mammalian Testis; 20 p., 1 lithographed plate, roy. 4to., printed wrappers. Published in:
The Transactions of the Royal Irish Academy.

VZ09589 € 20,00

HASSENBERG, L. / E. KULZER, 1965 / 1981.
Ruhe und Schlaf bei Säugetieren. Ein Beitrag zur Verhaltensforschung / Winterschlaf; Two publications. 160, 46 p., 50, 27
figs, paperbound/wrappers.

VZ05849 € 20,00
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HEAPE, W., 1897.
The Menstruation and Ovulation of Macacus rhesus, with Observations on the Changes Undergone by the Discharged
Follicule. Part II; 32 p., 2 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, printed wrappers. Published in: Philosophical Transactions of the Royal
Society of London.

VZ09551 € 22,00

HEAPE, W., 1897.
The Menstruation and Ovulation of Macacus rhesus, with Observations on the Changes Undergone by the Discharged
Follicule. Part II; 32 p., 2 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, printed wrappers (wrappers loose and with some tears). Published in:
Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society of London.

VZ09565 € 20,00

HEMMER, H., 1966.
Untersuchungen zur Stammesgeschichte der Pantherkatzen (Pantherinae). Teil I; 121 p., 24 pls, paperbound. Published in:
Veröffentlichungen der Zoologischen Staatssammlung München.

VZ00603 € 30,00

HENSEL, R., 1881.
Craniologische Studien; 71 p., 8 lithographed pls, num. folded tables, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Published in: Nova
Acta Leopoldina. Good copy with nice clean plates. This paper is on Mustelidae only.

VZ09395 € 35,00

HERSHKOVITZ, P., 1977.
Living New World Monkeys (Platyrrhini). With an Introduction to the Primates. Volume 1; xiv, 1117 p., 520 figs, 7 col. pls,
clioth (dust jacket). A milestone in primatological literature in terms of its information, scholarship and scope.

VZ00600 € 120,00

HILL, C.J. & J.P. HILL, 1933.
The Development of the Monotremata. Part I. The Histology of the Oviduct during Gestation, Part II. The Structure of the
Egg-shell; 64 p., 10 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (printed covers, part of lower blank edge of front cover missing). Published in:
Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ09685 € 30,00

HILL, W.C. OSMAN & R.E. REWELL, 1951.
The caecum of monotremes and marsupials; 56 p., 3 figs, 8 partly col. pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (outer edges spine worn).
Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ00840 € 30,00

HOEVEN, J. VAN DER, 1851.
Bijdrage tot de kennis van den Potto van Bosman; 12 p., 1 lithographed plate, 4to, plain wrappers. Published in: Verh. d.
Eerste Klasse Kon. Ned. Inst. Some slight foxing on plate. Small tear (ca. 1 cm) in right margin.

VZ09549 € 25,00

HOFER, H. ET AL. (EDS), 1956.
Primatologia. Handbuch der Primatenkunde. Handbook of Primatology. Manuel de Primatologie. I. Systematik, Phylogenie,
Ontogenie; xxii, 1063 p., hundreds of figs & photographs, cloth. Library stamps on fly-leaf, half-title and title-page.

VZ01227 € 120,00

HOUTTUYN, M., 1761-1762.
Natuurlijke Historie of uitvoerige beschrijving der dieren, planten en mineraalen, volgens het samenstel van de Heer
Linnaeus. Van de Mensch en eenige Zoogende Dieren; Vols 1-3. [22], 500, [6], 504, [6], 554, [4] p., 26 (of 28) handcoloured
pls, contemporary hcalf (Volume one is missing a small part of upper end of spine). Volume three is missing plates 22 and 28,
and has one damaged page. Vols 1-3 constitute the complete mammal section of this well known Dutch compilation work
based on the writings of Linnaeus. Plain copies are scarce, but coloured copies of the work are much rarer.

VZ06072 € 750,00

HUBRECHT, A.A.W., 1894.
The Placentation of the Shrew (Sorex vulgaris); 57 p., 9 double or folded lithographed pls, paperbound (printed covers).
Blank right margin wrinkled and with partial waterstain. Published in: Quaterly Journal of Microscopical Science.

VZ09669 € 20,00

HUBRECHT, A.A.W., 1896.
Die Keimblase von Tarsius. Ein Hilfsmittel zur schärferen Definition gewisser Säugethierordnungen; 32 p., 1 col. double,
lithographed plate, roy. 4to, paperbound (printed covers). Published in: Festschrift für Carl Gegenbauer. With author's
dedication.

VZ09582 € 30,00

HUBRECHT, A.A.W., 1897.
The Descent of the Primates; [2], 41 p., 7 pls, paperbound (printed covers). Small ink stain on blank outer edge of last plate.
Lectures delivered on the occassion of the sesquicentennial celebration of princeton university.

VZ09710 € 30,00

HUBRECHT, A.A.W.,
Frühe Entwicklungsstadien des Igels und ihre Bedeutung für die Vorgeschichte (Phylogenese) des Amnions; 36 p., 35 figs,
4 lithographed (3 double, 1 folded) pls, paperbound (printed covers). Published in: Zoologischen Jahrbüchern.

VZ09664 € 20,00

HUET, J., 1882.
Note sur  les Carnassiers du Genre Bassaricyon; 12 p., 3 lithographed pls., roy. 4to, plain wrappers. Library stamp. Published
in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle (Paris).

VZ09536 € 30,00

HUET, J., 1884.
Note sur une espèce nouvelle de Chrysochlore de la côte du Golfe de Guinée et sur les insectivores du même genre faisant
partie de la collection du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle; 16 p., 1 col. pl., roy. 4to, printed wrappers. Outer edge plate slightly
frayed. Author's dedication to F.A. Jentink (Leiden Museum). Library stamp and signature of L. Brongersma.

VZ00620 € 36,00
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HUET, J., 1884.
Note sur une espèce nouvelle de Chrysochlore de la côte du Golfe de Guinée et sur les insectivores du même genre faisant
partie de la collection du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle; 16 p., 1 col. pl., roy. 4to, printed wrappers. Author's dedication.

VZ05206 € 36,00

HUET, J., N.D. (CA. 1870).
Recherches sur les Écureuils africains; 28 p., 2 col. pls., roy. 4to, printed wrappers. Right outer margin of text and plates
dampstained, but not affecting the text or the beautiful col. figures. Author's dedication. Published in: Nouvelles Archives
du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle (Paris).

VZ05221 € 28,00

HUET, J., N.D. (CA. 1880).
Note sur le croisement des diverses espèces du genre Cheval et description d'un hybride d'Hémione et de Dauw; 8 p., 1 col.
pl., roy. 4to, printed wrappers. Right outer margin dampstained, lower margin of plate also dampstained, but not affecting the
beautiful col. figure itself. Author's dedication. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle (Paris).

VZ05220 € 20,00

HUME, I.D., 1999.
Marsupial Nutrition; 434 p., num. figs & photographs, paperbound. Describes the food resources used by all groups of
marsupials and the ways in which they digest and metabolise a diverse array of food.

VZ01250 € 45,00

INCE, F.E., 1937.
A Contribution to a Normal Table of the Development of Loris lydekkerianus; 30 p., 3 figs, 6 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound
(printed covers). Published in: Transactions Zoological Society London.

VZ05744 € 22,00
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photographs, paperbound. Upper part first pages somewhat wrinkled and with faint, unobtrusive waterstain.

VZ05304 € 20,00

JENTINK, F.A., 1887.
Catalogue ostéologique des mammiferes; [2], 359 p., 12 lithographed pls, paperbound. Unopened copy. Museum d'Histoire
naturelle des Pays-Bas. Tome IX.

VZ10834 € 75,00

JENTINK, F.A., 1888-1892.
Catalogue ostéologique des mammiferes; 2 vols. [2], 219, 280 p., 12 lithographed pls, paperbound. Crisp unopened copy.
Museum d'Histoire naturelle des Pays-Bas. Tome XI-XII.

VZ10839 € 100,00

JENTINK, F.A., 1892.
Catalogue ostéologique des mammiferes (Singes, Carnivores, Ruminants, Pachydermes, Sirènes et Cétacés); [2], 280 p., 12
lithographed pls, paperbound. Crisp unopened copy. Museum d'Histoire naturelle des Pays-Bas. Tome XI-XII.

VZ10840 € 45,00
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of the pleistocene period to the present day; xvi, 405 p., 120 figs, 66 photographs on pls, 16 col. pls, decorated publisher's
cloth.

VZ00599 € 54,00
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Contributions to the Natural History of the Bermudas. Part. III. The Mammals of Bermuda; 19 p., disbound (no covers).
Published in: Bulletin of the United States National Museum.
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KAUDERN, W., 1914-1915.
Two papers: Säugetiere aus Madagascar / Die Zeit der Fortpflanzung der madagassischen Säugetiere; 123 p., 31 figs, 4 pls,
paperbound. Both with author's dedication.

VZ00616 € 42,00

KAUDERN, W., 1915.
Säugetiere aus Madagascar; 101 p., 27 figs, 4 pls, paperbound (covers missing).

VZ00748 € 30,00

KEIBEL, F., 1897.
Normentafel zur Entwicklungsgeschichte des Schweines; 114 p., 3 lithographed pls, small folio, paperbound. Edges front
cover soiled, waterstain on left corner of first two plates (not affecting the figures).

VZ05745 € 28,00

KEIL, A., 1942.
Grundzüge der Zahnforschung bei den Wirbeltieren und beim Menschen; 204 p., 127 figs, hcloth (one inner joint weak).

VZ00737 € 42,00

KEIL, A., 1966 (2ND ED.).
Grundzüge der Odontologie. Allgemeine und vergleichende Zahnkunde als Organwissenschaft; x, 278 p., 251 figs, 4 col. pls,
cloth (dust jacket). Very small library stamp of Dr. F Kühlhorn.

VZ00738 € 48,00
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Mitteilungen über Zaglossus / Einige physiologische Beobachtungen und Versuche and zwei Proechidnidae; 27 p., 8 figs, 1
pl., 1 map, 2 tables (1 folded), small folio, loose. Published in: Bijdragen tot de Dierkunde.

VZ00653 € 20,00

KINGDON, J., 1984.
East African Mammals: An Atlas of Evolution in Africa. Vol. II A, Insectivores and Bats; xi, 341, 50 p., num. figs, 4to,
paperbound.

VZ08641 € 28,00
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The Vicuña and the Puna; 67 p., 19 figs, paperbound. Library stamp on front cover. Published in: Ecological Monographs.

VZ01564 € 20,00

KOHL, F.F., 1886.
Ueber neue und seltene Antilopen des k.k. naturhistorischen Hofmuseums; 12 p., 4 lithographed pls, stapled wrappers.
Library stamps. With author's dedication. Plates slightly foxed. Published in: Annalen des K.K. Naturhistorischen
Hofmuseums.

VZ00885 € 30,00
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(printed covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Archives de Morphologie Générale et Expérimentale.
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LAMBERT, A.B., CA. 1805.
Description of a New Species of Macropus from New Holland; 2 p., 1 folded engraved plate, 4to, disbound (no covers).
Some offsetting in plate. Published in: Transactions of the Linnaean Society.
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LAMBERT, M., 1910.
Contribution à l'étude des poils de l'Homme et des Animaux; viii, 155 p., 34 pls, 4to, paperbound. Covers somewhat soiled.
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LATASTE, F., 1885.
Étude de la Faune des Vertébrés de Barbarie (Algérie, Tunisie et Maroc). Catalogue provisoire des Mammifères apélagiques
sauvages; 177 p., paperbound. Published in: Actes de la Société Linnéenne de Bordeaux.
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Recherches de Zooéthique sur les mammifères de l'ordre des Rongeurs; 676 p., 7 (2 col & folded) pls, paperbound (front
cover soiled and edges chipped, spine reinforced with paper strip). Also separately published in: Actes de la Société
Linnéenne de Bordeaux, under the series name '' Documents pour l'éthologie des mammifères. Scarce.

VZ05760 € 180,00

LECHE, W., 1876.
Studier öfver mjölkdentitionen och tändernas homologier hos Chiroptera; 48 p., 2 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, plain wrappers.
Unopened copy. Good copy.

VZ09600 € 25,00
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Zur Anatomie der Beckenregion bei Insectivora, mit besonderer Berücksichtigung ihrer morphologischen Beziehungen zu
derjenigen anderer Säugethiere; 113 p., 10 pls, paperbound (plain covers, back cover chipped). Some waterstaining in the
lower part.

VZ05203 € 35,00

LECHE, W., 1915.
Zur Frage nach der stammesgeschichtlichen Bedeutung des Milchgebisses bei den Säugetieren; 96 p., disbound (partly
loose, no covers). Published in: Zoologische Jahrbücher. Abteilung für Systematik, Ökologie und Geographie der Tiere.

VZ06046 € 20,00

LERBOULLET, A., 1846.
Notes pour servir a l'anatomie du Coïpou, (Myopotamus coïpus, Commerson); 26 p., 2 (1 tinted) lithographed pls, roy. 4to,
paperbound (plain covers). Plates somewhat foxed.

VZ09585 € 25,00

LEWIS, W.B., 1883.
On the Comparative Structure of the Brain in Rodents; 48 p., 2 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (plain covers). Unopened copy.
Published in: Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society.

VZ09597 € 28,00

LICHTENSTEIN, A.A.H., 1825.
Ueber äussere Backentaschen an Nagethieren; 8 p., 1 folded pl., loose. On the rodent Ascomys canadensis.

VZ00639 € 20,00

LOCARD, A., 1888.
Catalogue descriptif des Mammifères qui vivent dans le département du Rhone et dans les régions avoisinantes; 74 p.,
paperbound (plain covers). Unopened copy.

VZ06134 € 22,00

Page 14



LOCARD, A., 1889.
Catalogue descriptif des Mammifères qui vivent dans le département du Rhone et dans les régions avoisinantes; 78 p.,
paperbound (printed covers). Front cover soiled and chipped. This edition is the same except for having a separate
title-page and an introduction. Unopened copy. Ex library A.F. Marion.

VZ06135 € 22,00

LÖNNBERG, E., 1912.
Anatomical Notes on Mammals Obtained in British East Africa by the Swedish Zoological Expedition 1911; I. 33 p., 3 figs, 2
pls, roy. 4to, disbound. Unopened copy. Published in: Kungl. Svenska Vetenskapsakademiens Handlingar.

VZ00747 € 20,00

LUBOSCH, W., 1906.
Ueber das Kiefergelenk der Monotremen; 58 p., 5 figs, 4 double pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in:
Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VZ09466 € 22,00

LYDEKKER, R., 1896.
A Hand-Book to the British Mammalia; xi, [1], 339 p., 32 col. lithographed pls, hcalf (spine missing). Library stamps on
title-page and on outer margin of each plate.

VZ09726 € 25,00

LYDEKKER, R., 1897.
The Blue Bear of Tibet, with Notes on the Members of the Ursus arctus Group; 16 p., 1 col. lithographed plate by J. Smit,
wrappers (plain covers). Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ09672 € 22,00

LYDEKKER, R., 1901 (2ND ED.).
Die geographische Verbreitung und geologische Entwicklung der Säugetiere; xiii, 532 p., 82 figs, 1 folded col. map, cloth
(small, 5 x 5 mm hole in spine, first ten pages frayed).

VZ02598 € 75,00

LYDEKKER, R., 1916.
Catalogue of the Ungulate Mammals in the British Museum (Natural History). Vol. V. Perissodactyla (Horses, Tapirs,
Rhinoceroses), Hyracoidea (Hyraxes), Porboscidea (Elephants). With addenda to the earlier volumes; xlv, 207 p., 31 figs,
frontispiece (portrait of Richard Lydekker), publisher's cloth (some lighter damp-stains on covers). Library stamps and
markings.

VZ09487 € 36,00

LYDEKKER, R., 1916.
Catalogue of the Ungulate Mammals in the British Museum (Natural History). Vol. V. Perissodactyla (Horses, Tapirs,
Rhinoceroses), Hyracoidea (Hyraxes), Porboscidea (Elephants). With addenda to the earlier volumes; xlv, 207 p., 31 figs,
frontispiece (portrait of Richard Lydekker), publisher's cloth (some lighter damp-stains on back cover).

VZ09560 € 38,00

LYDEKKER, R. & G. BLAINE, 1914.
Catalogue of the Ungulate Mammals in the British Museum (Natural History). Vol. III. Artiodactyla, Families Bovidae,
Subfamilies Aepycerotinae to Tragelaphinae (Pala, Saiga, Gazelles etc.), Antilocapridae (Prongbuck), and Giraffidae (Giraffes
and Okapi); xv, 283 p.,50 figs, 4to, publisher's cloth (covers with some lighter damps stains).

VZ09558 € 36,00

LYDEKKER, R. & G. BLAINE, 1914.
Catalogue of the Ungulate Mammals in the British Museum (Natural History). Vol. III. Artiodactyla, Families Bovidae,
Subfamilies Aepycerotinae to Tragelaphinae (Pala, Saiga, Gazelles etc.), Antilocapridae (Prongbuck), and Giraffidae (Giraffes
and Okapi); xv, 283 p.,50 figs, 4to, publisher's cloth (covers with some lighter damps stains). Inner joint weak. Library
stamps.

VZ09559 € 28,00

LYDEKKER, R. & J.G. DOLLMAN, 1922 (2ND ED.).
Guide to the Specimens of the Horse Family (Equidae) Exhibited in the Department of Zoology, British Museum (Natural
History); [4], 43 p., 15 pls, paperbound.

VZ03162 € 20,00

LYON, M.W. & W.H. OSGOOD, 1909.
Catalogue of the Type-Specimens of Mammals in the United States National Museum, Including the Biological Survey
Collection; x, 325 p., paperbound. Spine worn, covers somewhat soiled.

VZ06132 € 20,00

MALINOW, M.R. (ED.), 1968.
Biology of the Howler Monkey (Alouatta caraya); viii, 232 p., num. figs, paperbound (plastified). Library stamps and
markings.

VZ07037 € 28,00

MARSHALL, W.,
Bilder-Atlas zur Zoologie der Säugetiere; viii, 198 p., 142 plates depicting 258 fine woodcuts, publisher's hcloth (spine faded
and somewhat worn).

VZ04561 € 25,00

MATHIS, M., 1954. 
Vie et Moeurs des Anthopoïdes; 199 p., 20 figs, 8 pls, paperbound. With dedication (not by the author) that reads: ''A
monsieur ... en expérant qu'il aura un bébé qui ne resemblera pas a un gorille''.

VZ05286 € 20,00

MATTHES, E., 1921.
Neuere Arbeiten über das Primordialkranium der Säugetiere; 244 p., 13 figs, contemporary boards. Published in: Ergebnisse
der Anatomie und Entwicklungsgeschichte. Ex library Dr. C.J. van de Klaauw. With author's dedication.

VZ07812 € 35,00
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MATTHEWS, L.H., 1937.
The form of the penis in the British Rhinolophid Bats, compared with that in some of the Vesperilionid Bats / The female
sexual cycle in the British Horse-shoe bats, Rhinolophus ferrum-equinum insulanus Barrett-Hamilton and R.hipposideros
minutus Montagu; 53 p., 20 figs, 5 pls, 4 tables, roy. 4to, paperbound (printed covers). Published in: Transactions
Zoological Society London.

VZ05741 € 22,00

MAURICE, A., 1931.
Le Ragondin; 234 p., 128 figs/photographs, paperbound (outer ends spine somewhat worn)

VZ09694 € 58,00

MEIJERE, J.C.H. DE, 1894.
Über die Haare der Säugethiere, besonders über ihre Anordnung; 105 [9] p., 41 figs, paperbound. Published in:
Morphologisches Jahrbuch.

VZ00739 € 20,00

MEUNIER, V., 1886.
Les animaux perfectibles; xv, 367 p., frontispiece, contemporary hcalf, spine gilt.

VZ00740 € 54,00

MIETENS, H., 1908.
Zur Kenntnis des Thymusreticulum und seiner Beziehungen zu dem der Lymphdrüsen, nebst einigen Bemerkungen über die
Winterschlafdrüse; 44 p., 10 figs, 2 double lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische
Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VZ09468 € 20,00

MILLER, G.S. & J.A.G. REHN, 1901.
Systematic results of the study of North American Land Mammals to the close of the year 1900; 352 p., paperbound (printed
covers). Back somewhat worn. Published in: Proceedings of the Boston Society of Natural History.

VZ09674 € 22,00

MILNE EDWARDS, A., 1867.
Mémoire sur le type d'une nouvelle famille de l'ordre des rongeurs; 38 p., 5 (1 col.) pls, roy. 4to, original printed wrappers.
Some slight foxing in first two plates. Unopened copy. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle de
Paris.

VZ00765 € 80,00

MILNE EDWARDS, A., 1867.
Mémoire sur le type d'une nouvelle famille de l'ordre des rongeurs; 38 p., 4 (0f 5) pls, roy. 4to, plain wrappers. Some slight
foxing in two plates. One plate missing. Unopened copy. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle
de Paris.

VZ05227 € 28,00

MILNE EDWARDS, A., 1888.
Note sur une espèce nouvelle du genre Dactylopsila; 5 p., 2 (1 col.) pls, 4to, plain wrappers. Published in: Centenaire de la
Société Philomathique. First description of the Long-fingered Triok from New Guinea which has, like the famous Aye Aye
from Madagascar, a greatly elongate fourth finger.

VZ05386 € 36,00

MILNE EDWARDS, A., N.D. (CA. 1874).
Note sur une nouvelle espèce du genre Nycticebus provenant de Siam et de Conchochine; 5 p., 1 beautiful col. pl., roy. 4to,
original printed wrappers. Slightly foxed.

VZ00750 € 24,00 Picture on our website!

MILNE EDWARDS, A., N.D. (CA. 1875).
Note sur l'Elaphurus davidianus. Espèce nouvelle de la famille des cerfs; 14 p., 3 (1 col.) pls, roy. 4to, printed wrappers. Some
foxing. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle de Paris.

VZ06142 € 60,00

MILNE EDWARDS, A., N.D. (CA. 1885).
Note sur une espèce nouvelle du genre Dactylopsila; 5 p., 2 (1 col.) pls, 4to, disbound (loose). Published in: Centenaire de la
Société Philomathique. First description of the Long-fingered Triok from New Guinea which has, like the famous Aye Aye
from Madagascar, a greatly elongate fourth finger.

VZ00744 € 30,00
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176 p., 4 plates with 129 figs, 4to, contemporary cloth. With author's dedication to Dr Boas.

VZ00752 € 54,00
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Sui cuscinetti glandolari perianali dell'Eonycteris spelae; 14 p., 1 plate, roy. 4to, printed wrappers.

VZ05216 € 20,00

MOTT, F.W., 1892.
Results of Hemisection of the Spinal Cord in Monkeys; 59 p., 4 pls, 4to, printed wrappers. Published in: Philosophical
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VZ09525 € 24,00
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The New World Primates. Adaptive Radiation and the Evolution of Social Behaviour, Languages, and Intelligence; x, 262 p.,
47 figs, cloth (dust jacket).

VZ00598 € 30,00

MULLER, J., 1934.
The Orbitotemporal Region of the Skull of the Mammalia; [6], 155 p., 113 figs, cloth. Thesis.

VZ07801 € 20,00
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On the Female Generative Organs, Viscera, and Fleshy Parts of Hyaena brunnea, Thunberg; 10 p., 1 pl., disbound (loose).
Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society.

VZ00745 € 20,00

MURIE, J., 1867.
Remarks on an Antelope from the White-Nile, allied to or identical with the Bobus sing-sing of Gray; 6 p., 2 figs, 1 col.
lithographed plate. Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ00809 € 20,00

NEVO, A. ET AL., 2001.
Adaptive radiation of blind subterranean Mole Rats. Naming and revisiting the four sibling species of the Spalax ehrenbergi
superspecies in Israel; 200 p., 72 figs, 48 tables, paperbound. Brand new copy.

VZ11220 € 38,00

NEWBERRY, J.S. / J.G COOPER, J.G., (CA. 1860).
Report upon the Zoology of the Route. Mammals. Birds / Report upon the Mammals Collected on the Survey; 76, 66 p., 8
pls, 4to, paperbound (plain covers). Last page missing lower (blank) half. From: US Pacific Railroad Expeditions and
Surveys.

VZ09555 € 36,00

NIETHAMMER, J. & F. KRAPP (EDS), 1990.
Handbuch der Säugetiere Europas. Band 3/1. Insektenfresser - Insectivora, Herrentiere - Primates; 524 p., 141 figs & maps,
hardbound (dust jacket). Crisp copy, as new.

VZ00608 € 105,00

NORGUET, A. DE, 1865.
Catalogue des Mammifères du Département du Nord; 27 p., wrappers (plain covers).

VZ09728 € 20,00

NUEL, J.-P., 1878.
Recherches Microscopiques sur L'Anatomie du Limacon des Mammiferes; 84 p., 2 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (plain covers).
Unopened copy. Plates loose, one plate with two repaired tears. Published in: Mém. Cour. et Mém. des Sav. étr.

VZ09598 € 25,00

NUEL, J.-P., 1878.
Recherches Microscopiques sur L'Anatomie du Limacon des Mammiferes; 84 p., 2 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (printed
covers). Unopened copy. Back taped, upper margin of front cover missing (repaired), one plate with frayed margins.
Published in: Mém. Cour. et Mém. des Sav. étr.

VZ09599 € 28,00

OORTMERSSEN, G.A. VAN, 1970.
Biological Significance, Genetics and Evolutionary Origin of Variability in Bahaviour Within and Between Inbred Strains of
Mice Mus musculus. A Behaviour Genetic Study; [4], 92 p., 6 figs, cloth. Thesis.

VZ02404 € 20,00

ORBIGNY, A.D. D', 1830.
Notice sur la Visache et le Chinchilla, considérés comme les types d'un genre particulier, nommé Callomys, et Description
d'une espèce nouvelle; 16 p., contemporary boards. Published in: Annales des Sciences Naturelles.

VZ09720 € 24,00

OUDEMANS, J.TH., 1892.
Die Accessorischen Geschlechtsdrüsen der Säugethiere. Vergleichend-anatomische Untersuchung; 96 p., 16 lithographed
pls, 4to, boards. Unopened copy. Natuurk. verh. Holl. maatsch. Wetensch.

VZ09595 € 30,00

OWEN, R.D., 1873.
On the Osteology of the Marsupialia. Part III. Modifications of the Skeleton in the Species of Phascolomys; 16 p., 8
lithographed pls, roy. 4to, disbound. Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ01553 € 60,00

OWEN, R.D., 1874.
On the Osteology of the Marsupialia. Part IV. Bones of the Trunk and Limbs, Phascolomys; 18 p., 6 lithographed pls, roy.
4to, disbound. First page foxed. Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ01554 € 54,00

OWEN, R.D., 1878.
On Hypsiprymnodon, Ramsey, a Genus indicative of a distinct Family (pleopodidae) in the Diprotodont Section of the
Marsupialia; 10 p., 3 figs, 2 (1 col.) lithographed pls, 4to, modern wrappers. The coloured plate by J. Wolf. Published in:
Transactions Linnaean Society. Zoology.

VZ00836 € 57,00

OWEN, R.D., 1878.
On Hypsiprymnodon, Ramsey, a Genus indicative of a distinct Family (pleopodidae) in the Diprotodont Section of the
Marsupialia; 10 p., 3 figs, 2 (1 col.) lithographed pls, 4to, plain wrappers. The coloured plate by J. Wolf. Published in:
Transactions Linnaean Society. Zoology.

VZ09530 € 48,00

OWEN, R.D., 1987.
Phylogenetic Analyses of the Bat Subfamily Stenodermatinae (Mammalia: Chiroptera); 65 p., 19 figs, cloth (dust jacket).

VZ00801 € 20,00

PALACKY, J., 1904.
La distribution géographique des Rongeurs sur le globe; 31 p., printed wrappers. Published in: Travaux Géographiques
Tchèques. With author's dedication to Dr. Vaillant.

VZ09534 € 20,00
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PAXINOS, G. ET AL., 2000.
The Rhesus Monkey Brain in Stereotaxic Coordinates; 264 p., 215 figs, 151 pls, large size book (33 x 36 cm), spiralbound.
Good second hand copy, new copies are € 183,00.

VZ01240 € 110,00

PEL, H.S., 1852.
Over Bos brachyceros; 2 p., 2 lithographed pls, small folio, loose. One plate with waterstain. Published in: Bijdragen tot de
Dierkunde.

VZ01365 € 24,00

PELZELN, A. VON, 1875.
Über die malayische Säugethier-Fauna; 24 p., 1 col. map, 4to., disbound (no covers). Published in: Festschrift d.k.k. zoolog.
botan. Ges. in Wien. Marginal faint waterstain in lower edge of title-page.

VZ09590 € 25,00

PERCIVAL WESTELL, W., 1910 (1ST ED.).
The Book of the Animal Kingdom. Mammals; xix, 379 p., 274 (14 col.) pls, publisher's decorated cloth (beautiful binding with
Polar Bear on ice cap on cover & spine with a tiger portrait in a circle, gilt titles). Good copy.

VZ07797 € 25,00

PETERS, W., 1870.
Contributions to the knowledge of Pectinator, a genus of Rodent Mammalia from North-eastern Africa; 13 p., 3 (1 col.) pls,
roy. 4to, disbound. Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society.

VZ00742 € 36,00

PETERS, W., 1870.
Contributions to the knowledge of Pectinator, a genus of Rodent Mammalia from North-eastern Africa; 13 p., 3 (1 col.) pls,
roy. 4to, plain wrappers. Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society.

VZ05214 € 36,00

PETERS, W., 1870.
Contributions to the knowledge of Pectinator, a genus of Rodent Mammalia from North-eastern Africa; 13 p., 3 (1 col.) pls,
roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Published in: Transactions of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ09684 € 28,00

PETERS, W., 1873-1876.
Two papers: Über die Arten der Chiropterengattung Megaderma / Über Stenoderma geoffroy und eine damit verwandte
neue Flederthier-Gattung, Peltorhinus; 36, 6 p., 2 lithographed pls, wrappers (plain covers). Unopened copy.

VZ09723 € 22,00

PFLÜGER, E.F.W., 1863.
Ueber Die Eierstöcke Der Säugethiere Und Des Menschen; [8], 124 p., 5 pls, 4to, contemporary boards.
Contains the first description of the Ovarian or Pflüger's tubes. It led to his experiments in crossing species by which Pflüger
became the founder of experimental embryology.

VZ05339 € 175,00

PICK, A., 1895.
Untersuchungen über die topographischen Beziehungen zwischen Retina, Opticus und gekreuztem Tractus opticus beim
Kaninchen; 23 p., 12 pls, roy. 4to, disbound (no covers). Published in: Nova Acta Leopoldina. Good copy with nice clean
plates.

VZ09397 € 20,00

PICK, A., 1895.
Untersuchungen über die topographischen Beziehungen zwischen Retina, Opticus und gekreuztem Tractus opticus beim
Kaninchen; 23 p., 12 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (plain covers). On plate with stain on upper right, blank corner. Published in:
Nova Acta Leopoldina.

VZ09688 € 20,00

PICTET, F.-J., 1841.
Notices sur les animaux nouveaux ou peu connus du Musée de Genève. Ire Série. Mammifères; Première Livraison. 26 p., 6 (5
col.) lithographed pls, 4to, paperbound (original printed covers). Published in: Mémoires de la Société de Physique et
d'Histoire Naturelle de Genève.

VZ00837 € 78,00

POELMAN, C., 1852.
Recherches d'anatomie comparée sur le Tapir Indien (Tapir indicus Farkharie); 20 p., 2 lithographed plates, 4to., plain
wrappers. With repaired tear in lower blank margin of second plate. Unopened copy. Published in: Mém. de l'Acad. Roy.

VZ05229 € 25,00

POHL, L., 1909-1911.
Ueber das Os penis der Musteliden / Das Os penis der Carnivoren einschliesslich der Pinnipedier; 14, 46 p., 13, 4 figs, 2
folded pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für Naturwissenschaft.

VZ09457 € 25,00

POUCHET, F.-A., 1842.
Théorie positive de la fécondation des mammifères, basée sur l'observation de toute la série animale; viii, 161 p., frontispiece,
contemporary hcalf (outer edges worn). Some foxing in several pages. Ex libris Pierre Lambert.

VZ00804 € 78,00

POUCHET, F.-A., 1842.
Théorie positive de la fécondation des mammifères, basée sur l'observation de toute la série animale; viii, 161 p., paperbound
(spine worn away). Partly waterstained, frontispiece missing. With author's dedication.

VZ00806 € 36,00

POUCHET, G., 1869.
De l'encéphale des Édentés; [2], 80 p., 6 lithographed pls, 4to, paperbound (printed covers). Thesis.

VZ05763 € 45,00
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POUSARGES, E. DE, N.D. (CA. 1890).
Description d'une nouvelle espèce de mammifère du genre Crossarchus et considérations sur la répartition géographique
des Crossarques Rayés; 14 p., roy. 4to, printed wrappers. Waterstain. With author's dedication.

VZ05202 € 20,00

PREVOST, F., 1870.
De l'existence de cornes rudimentaires sur la tête des femelles de cerfs; 6 p., 1 lithographed plate, roy. 4to, new marbled
boards with red label on front cover. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum.

VZ00842 € 30,00

PREVOST, F., 1870.
De l'existence de cornes rudimentaires sur la tête des femelles de cerfs; 6 p., 1 lithographed plate, roy. 4to, wrappers. Small
marginal tear. Published in: Nouvelles Archives du Muséum.

VZ05800 € 22,00

PRIMATES,, 1912-1993.
Collection of 12 papers on primates;.

VZ01236 € 20,00

PUCHERAN, J., 1860.
Des caractères zoologiques des Mammiffères dans leurs rapports avec les fonctions de locomotions; 99 p., 4to, paperbound
(plain covers). Unopened copy. Author's dedication to Prof. Valenciennes.

VZ09561 € 36,00

PUCHERAN, J., 1860.
Des caractères zoologiques des Mammiffères dans leurs rapports avec les fonctions de locomotions; 99 p., 4to, paperbound
(plain covers). Unopened copy.

VZ09562 € 32,00

QUATREFAGES, A. DE, 1840.
Considérations sur les caractères zoologiques des rongeurs et sur leur dentition en particulier; 26 p., 4to., plain wrappers.

VZ09594 € 28,00

RACEY, P.A. & S.M. SWIFT (EDS), 1995.
Ecology, Evolution, and Behaviour of Bats. The Proceedings of a Symposium Held by the Zoological Society of London
and the Mammal Society; xxi, 421 p., num. figs, hardbound. Crisp new copy.

VZ08740 € 120,00

RANCK, G.L., 1968.
The Rodents of Libya: Taxonomy, Ecology, and Zoogeographical Relationships; vii, 264 p., 53 figs, 8 pls, paperbound.
Published in:
Bulletin Smithsonian Institution. United States National Museum.

VZ03569 € 25,00

RAUTHER, M., 1903.
Ueber den Genitalapparat einiger Nager und Insektivoren, insbesondere die akzessorischen Genitaldrüsen derselben; 96 p.,
10 figs, 3 folded lithographed pls, disbound (no covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Jenaische Zeitschrift für
Naturwissenschaft.

VZ09467 € 22,00

REINHARDT, J., N.D. (CA. 1860).
Mephitis westermanni, et nyt Stinkdyr fra Brasilien; 11 p., 1 col. lithographed plate, disbound (stapled). Published in: Vid.
Selsk. Skrifter V. Roekke, naturv. og mathem. Afd.

VZ00834 € 30,00

RETTERER, ED., 1885.
Développement du squelette des extrémités et des productions cornées chez les mammifères; 239 p., 4 folded pls,
paperbound (printed covers). Unopened copy. Plates foxed/waterstained. Thesis.

VZ09572 € 30,00

RETTERER, ED., 1885.
Développement du squelette des extrémités et des productions cornées chez les mammifères; 239 p., 4 folded pls,
paperbound (printed covers). Plates foxed/waterstained. Thesis. Includes a handwritten review by one of the examinors Paul
Bert.

VZ09573 € 40,00

REUVENS, C.L., 1890.
Die Myoxidae oder Schlaefer. Ein Beitrag zur Osteologie und Systematik der Nagethiere; [8], 80 p., 4 lithographed pls
(depicting skulls and teeth), roy. 4to, original boards with printed covers laid on (somewhat worn). Thesis.

VZ00838 € 60,00

REUVENS, C.L., 1890.
Die Myoxidae oder Schlaefer. Ein Beitrag zur Osteologie und Systematik der Nagethiere; [8], 80 p., 4 lithographed pls
(depicting skulls and teeth), roy. 4to, original Printed boards. Front cover somewhat soiled, right upper corner cut out of
half-title and title-page. Thesis.

VZ05806 € 50,00

REUVENS, C.L., 1890.
Die Myoxidae oder Schlaefer. Ein Beitrag zur Osteologie und Systematik der Nagethiere; [8], 80 p., 4 lithographed pls
(depicting skulls and teeth), roy. 4to, original boards with printed covers laid on (one inner joint loose). Thesis. From the
library of the famous zoologist/mammalogist Prof. Max Weber (with his stamps).

VZ00838 € 50,00

REYNOLDS, V., 1968.
The Apes. The Gorilla, Chimpanzee, Orangutan, and Gibbon. Their History and Their World; 296 p., 15 figs, 110 pls,
hardbound (dust jacket). Dust jacket with a few small tears. General reference dealing with the great apes, primatology, and
anthropology.

VZ00865 € 20,00
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RIGAUX, E., N.D. (CA. 1900) (3RD ED.).
Campagnols et Mulots. Leurs ravages. Moyens de les détruire; 94, [2] p., 36 figs, paperbound (printed covers). Library
stamp (Dr. Louis Planchon) on front cover. Scarce.

VZ09718 € 30,00

ROBERTS, A., 1954 (2ND ED.).
The Mammals of South Africa; xlviii, 700 p., 54 (num. col.) pls, cloth. Pages somewhat wrinckled by damp, but still a good
working copy. Ex library Dr. K.H. Voous.

VZ03528 € 36,00

ROBIN, H.A., 1881.
Recherches anatomiques sur les mammifères de l'ordre des Chiroptères; 180 p., 8 pls, paperbound (back taped). A few plates
slightly foxed. With author's dedication. Published in: Annales des Sciences Naturelles, Zoologie.

VZ00772 € 45,00

ROBIN, H.A., 1881.
Recherches anatomiques sur les mammifères de l'ordre des Chiroptères; 181 p., 8 pls, paperbound (printed covers). Thesis.

VZ09579 € 45,00

RODENTIA,, 1891-1971.
Collection of 31 papers on rodents;.

VZ01235 € 45,00

RODRIGUES, J.J., 1885.
Catalogo de los Generos y Especies de los Animales que se encuentran en Guatemala. Mammalia; 14 p., wrappers (plain
covers). With author's dedication to A. Milne-Edwards. Scarce.

VZ09719 € 20,00

ROJECKI, F., 1889.
Sur la circulation artérielle chez le Macacus cynomolgus et le Macacus sinicus comparée a celle des singes
anthropomorphes et de l'homme; 93 p., 2 folded lithographed pls, paperbound (printed covers). Faint waterstain in upper
blank margin of first few pages. Published in: Journal de l'Anatomie et de la Physiologie. From the library of Yves Delage.

VZ09738 € 20,00

ROSCHER, P., 1909.
Der Kopfdarm von Cricetus frumentarius. Eine physiologisch-anatomische Studie. I. Mittheilung zur Verdauungsapparat des
Hamsters; 64 p., 2 (1 lithographed) pls, paperbound (plain covers, plates detached). Published in: Sitzungsberichte der
Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. Mathematisch-Naturwissenschaftliche Classe.

VZ09681 € 20,00

ROTHSCHILD, M. DE & H. NEUVILLE, 1906.
L'Hylochoerus meinertzhageni; 24 p., 3 figs, 11 (4 double) pls, paperbound (printed covers). Published in: Bulletin de la
Société Philomatique. Frontispiece (= first plate) lacks upper corner (with some loss of figure).

VZ09721 € 20,00

ROUSSEAU, L.-F.E., 1852.
Des chataignes et plaques épidermiques particulières aux Solipèdes et de quelques appareils externes propres a certains
ruminants; 25 p., 2 lithographed pls, roy. 4to, plain wrappers. Blank cupper corner of title-page missing, plates foxed, one
page with repaired tear. Published in: Revue et Magasin de Zoologie.

VZ09616 € 20,00

RUSSELL, J.S. RESIEN, 1893.
An Experimental Investigation of the Nerve Roots which Enter into the Formation of the Branchial Plexus of the Dog; 25 p., 1
plate, 4to, printed wrappers. Published in: Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society of London.

VZ09526 € 20,00

RUSSELL, R.J., 1968.
Revision of Pocket Gophers of the Genus Pappogeomys; 196 p., 10 figs, paperbound.

VZ00867 € 24,00

RUSSELL, R.J., 1968.
Evolution and Classification of the Pocket Gophers of the Subfamily Geomyinae; 107 p., 9 figs, paperbound. Ex library A.M.
Husson (with his signature on title-page).

VZ00868 € 20,00

RUSSO, A., 1907.
Modificazioni sperimentale dell'elemento epiteliale dell'ovaia dei Mammiferi; 72 p., 5 (1 double, 3 folded) pls, 4to, paperbound
(printed covers). Unopened copy. Published in: Memorie della R. Accademia dei Lincei.

VZ09596 € 30,00

RÜTIMEYER, L., 1882-1883.
Beiträge zu der Geschichte der Hirschfamilie. I. Schädelbau. II. Gebiss; 61, 68 p., paperbound (printed covers). Unopened
copy. With author's dedication. Published in: Verhandlungen der Naturforschenden Gesellschaft in Basel.

VZ09711 € 28,00

SAINT-HILAIRE, I.G., 1824.
D'un nouveau genre de Mammifères carnassiers sous le nom de Protèle; 18 p., 1 pl., 4to, no wrappers. Waterstain in the
lower corner of the plate but not affecting the figures. Ex library De Cayrol.

VZ00762 € 30,00

SAINT-HILAIRE, I.G., 1827.
Mémoire sur quelques espèces nouvelles ou peu connues du genre Musaraigne; 28 p., 1 pl., roy. 4to, contemporary plain
wrappers.

VZ00764 € 32,00

SAINT-HILAIRE, I.G., 1827.
Mémoire sur quelques espèces nouvelles ou peu connues du genre Musaraigne; 28 p., 1 plate, 4to, plain wrappers.
Somewhat soiled.

VZ09547 € 24,00
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SAINT-LOUP, R., N.D. (CA. 1890).
Le Dolichotis Patagonica. Recherches d’anatomie comparée; 82 p., 3 lithographed pls, paperbound (printed covers).
Unopened copy. Published in: Annales des Sciences Naturelles. Zoologie et Paléontologie. From the library of Yves Delage.

VZ09737 € 22,00

SANSOM, G.S., 1931.
Observations on the Structure and Mode of Implantation of the Blastocyst of Cavia; 60 p., 3 figs, 7 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound
(printed covers). Published in: Transactions Zoological Society London.

VZ05743 € 25,00

SANSOM, G.S., 1937.
The Placentation of the Indian Musk-Shrew; 48 p., 20 figs, 13 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (printed covers). Published in:
Transactions Zoological Society London.

VZ05742 € 25,00

SCHAECK, M. DE, 1894-1895.
Des Chiens d'Afrique; 114 p., 44 figs, paperbound. Author's dedication. First page slightly soiled. Published in: Revue des
Sciences naturelles appliquées.

VZ05439 € 28,00

SCHÄFF, E., 1889.
Steinböcke und Wildziegen. Photographische Darstellung der Gehörne; 4 p., 10 pls, folio, in portfolio. Ex Libris F.H. van den
Brink.

VZ00774 € 90,00

SCHÄFF, E., 1889.
Steinböcke und Wildziegen. Photographische Darstellung der Gehörne; 4 p., 10 pls, folio, loose in covers (edges covers
chipped).

VZ00775 € 75,00

SCHÄFF, E., 1889.
Steinböcke und Wildziegen. Photographische Darstellung der Gehörne; 4 p., 10 pls, folio, loose (no covers). A few small
tears in the edges of the text repaired.

VZ00776 € 60,00

SCHMIDT, FR. & L. VON SCHRENCK, 1861.
Bemerkungen über die Säugethierfauna Süd-Sachalin's und die südlichen Kurilen; 11 p., roy. 4to, paperbound (plain covers).
Published in: Bulletin de l'Académie Impériale des Sciences de Saint-Pétersbourg.

VZ09584 € 20,00

SCHNEIDER, G., 1906.
Ergebnisse zoologischer Forschungsreisen in Sumatra. Erster Teil. Säugetiere (Mammalia); 172 p., 3 col. pls, 2 folded maps,
paperbound (plates loose). Published in: Zoologische Jahrbücher. Abteilung für Systematik, Ökologie und Geographie der
Tiere.

VZ06047 € 55,00

SCLATER, P.L., 1884.
On the Lesser Koodoo, Strepsiceros imberbis of Blyth; 4 p., 2 figs, 1 col. lithographed plate, disbound (stapled). Published
in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ00807 € 20,00

SCLATER, P.L., 1886.
On Two Species of Antelopes from Somali-Land; 2 p., 1 col. lithographed plate, disbound (stapled). Published in:
Proceedings of the Zoological Society of London.

VZ00808 € 20,00

SEARLE, J.B. & J.M. WÓJCIK (EDS), 2000.
Evolution in the Sorex araneus Group: Cytogenetics and Molecular Aspects; 191 p., num. figs, paperbound. Suppl. Acta
Theriologica.

VZ01650 € 24,00

SELOUS, F.C., 1881.
Field-notes on the Antelopes of Central South Africa, made during eight years spent in many different districts of the
country; 18 p., 1 fig., 1 col. lithographed plate, wrappers (plain covers). Published in: Proceedings of the Zoological Society
of London.

VZ09740 € 20,00

SÉLYS-LONGCHAMPS, E. DE, 1836.
Essai monographique sur les Campagnols des environs de Liège; 15 p., 4 col. lithographed pls, contemporary plain
wrappers. This small but interesting monograph on the Belgian species of the genus Arvicola seems to have been privately
published on the occasion of the First Scientific Belgian Congress held in Liège in 1836.

VZ00813 € 45,00

SÉLYS-LONGCHAMPS, E. DE, 1848.
Essai sur l'histoire naturelle de Brabant. Mammifères; 28 p., roy. 4to, plain wrappers. Published in: Mémoires Académie
Royale de Belgique.

VZ09545 € 20,00

SETZER, H.W., 1956.
Mammals of the Anglo-Egyptian Sudan; 141 p., 10 figs, paperbound. Published in: Proceedings of the United States
National Museum.

VZ03571 € 20,00

SHUFELDT, R.W., 1900.
The Osteology of Vulpes macrotis; 26 p., 2 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound (printed covers). Watertain on upper and lower (blank)
edges. Published in: Journal of the Academy of Natural Sciences of Philadelphia. With author's dedication.

VZ09687 € 20,00
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SIMPSON, G.G. 1951 (REPRINT 1972).
Horses. The Story of the Horse Family in the Modern World and Through Sixty Million Years of History; xxiv, 247 p., 34
figs, 32 pls, cloth. Crisp copy.

VZ04406 € 25,00

SJÖSTEDT, Y., 1897.
Säugetiere aus Kamerun, West Afrika; 50 p., 1 col. lithographed plate, plain wrappers. Published in: Bihang till K. Vet. Akad.
Handl.

VZ09569 € 22,00

SLUDSKIY, A.A. (ED.), 1969.
Mammals of Kazakhstan. Volume 1. Rodents (Marmots and Ground Squirrels); 455 p., 114 figs, cloth. Library stamps. In
Russian.

VZ10845 € 30,00

SODY, H.J.V., 1959.
Das Javanische Nashorn Rhinoceros sondaicus. Historisch und biologisch; 134 p., 7 figs, 4 pls, paperbound. Ex library Dr.
K.H. Voous (with his stamp).

VZ06143 € 30,00

SOFFEL, K., 1922.
Bilderatlas zur Zoologie der Säugetiere Europas; 152 p., 256 pls, hcloth (upper end spine split).

VZ04564 € 22,00

SPÖNDLI, H., 1846.
Ueber den Primordialschädel der Säugethiere und des Menschen; 38 p., 1 folded, handcoloured lithographed plate,
contemporary boards with original printed cover laid on. Thesis. Library stamp of Dr. Alexander Goette and beautiful Ex
Libris of Dr. J.M.W. Baumann.

VZ00860 € 45,00

STEENBEEK, R., 1999.
Female choice and male coercion in wild Thomas's langurs; 235 p., num. figs, paperbound. Thesis.

VZ02398 € 22,00

STRICHT, O. VAN DER, 1909.
La structure de l’oeuf des mammifères (Chauve-souris, Vesperugo noctula). Troisième partie: L'oocyte à la fin du stade
d'accroissement, au stade de la maturation, au stade de la fécondation et au début de la segmentation; 43 p., 7 (4 folded, 3
photographs) pls, 4to, paperbound (printed covers). Published in: Mémoires Académie Royale de Belgique.

VZ09567 € 30,00

STRUHSAKER, T.T., 1967
Behavior of vervet monkeys (Cercopithecus aethiops); 64 p., 11 photos, 17 tabs, paperbound.

VZ03573 € 20,00

SUGARDJITO,, 1986.
Ecological constraints on the behaviour of Sumatran Orang-Utans (Pongo oygmaeus abelii) in the Gunung Leuser National
Oark, Indonesia; iii, 141 p., num. figs, paperbound. Thesis.

VZ06374 € 20,00

SUMNER, F.B., 1932.
Genetic, distributional, and evolutionary studies of the subspecies of deer mice (Peromyscus); 106 p., 24 figs, paperbound
(printed covers). Published in: Bibliographia Genetica. With author's dedication to Sir Matthew Nathan.

VZ09736 € 25,00

SUTTON, G.M. & W.J. HAMILTON, 1932.
The Exploration of Southampton Island, Hudson Bay. Part II, Zoölogy. Section 1.- The Mammals of Southampton Island;
111 p., 5 pls, roy. 4to, paperbound. Unopened copy. Name made illegible with white ink in top right corner of front cover.

VZ00857 € 75,00

TABOADA, G.S., 1979.
Los Murcielagos De Cuba; xiii, 423 p., num. figs, 53 pls (numbered 1-15), 4to, paperbound (spine somewhat worn).

VZ08642 € 70,00

TANDLER, J., 1899.
Zur vergleichenden Anatomie der Kopfarterien bei den Mammalia; 108 p., 8 partly col. (some folded) pls, roy. 4to, disbound
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